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 The Department of Transportation, Bureau of Driver Licensing 

(Department) appeals from the order of the Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin 

County (trial court), which sustained the statutory appeal of Robert F. Carter, II 

(Carter) from two consecutive six-month suspensions of his driving privilege 

pursuant to Section 1532(c) of the Vehicle Code, 75 Pa. C.S. § 1532(c).  We vacate 

and remand. 

 On April 16, 2001, Carter was convicted of three charges of felony 

violations of Section 13 of The Controlled Substance, Drug, Device and Cosmetic 

Act (Drug Act),1 as amended, 35 P.S. § 780-113(a)(30).  The three offenses 

occurred on April 25, 2000, May 4, 2000, and May 13, 2002.  After his conviction, 

 
1 Act of April 14, 1972, P.L. 233. 



Carter received three separate notices suspending his driving privilege, resulting in 

three consecutive six-month periods of suspension.2  Carter did not appeal the first 

notice but timely appealed the second and third notices, and a hearing de novo 

before common pleas followed. 

 During the hearing, and without objection, the Department entered 

into evidence certified documents, including the three notices of suspension and 

three reports of convictions showing the three convictions for violation of the Drug 

Act on the above-referenced dates.  Prior to Carter testifying or introducing any 

evidence, the trial court sustained Carter’s appeal and rescinded the second and 

third suspensions.  In doing so, the trial court held that the Department failed to 

meet its burden of proof that the three convictions arose out of more than one 

criminal episode.  The Department filed this appeal. 

 Section 1532(c) of the Vehicle Code imposes penalties based upon a 

conviction for violation of the Drug Act: 

 
(c) The department shall suspend the operating privilege of any 
person upon receiving a certified record of the person’s 
conviction of any offense involving the possession, sale, 
delivery, offering for sale, holding for sale or giving away of 
any controlled substance under the laws of the United States, 
this Commonwealth or any other state, . . .   
(1) The period of suspension shall be as follows: 
(i) For a first offense, a period of six months from the date of 
suspension. 
(ii) For a second offense, a period of one year from the date of 
suspension. 

                                                 
2 The notices were dated April 10, 2002, July 3, 2002, and October 29, 2002.  Each notice 

stated that Carter’s driving privilege would be suspended for a six-month period, effective May 
15, 2002, November 15, 2002, and May 15, 2003, respectively.  The result was three consecutive 
six-month suspensions running from May 15, 2002, through November 15, 2003. 
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(iii) For a third and any subsequent offense thereafter, a period 
of two years from the date of suspension. 

75 Pa. C.S. § 1532(c).  Licensees who are convicted of a series of violations of the 

Drug Act that are deemed to be separate and distinct acts are punished with 

multiple license suspensions.  Yadzinski v. Dep’t. of Transp., Bureau of Driver 

Licensing, 723 A.2d 263 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1999).  Licensees who are convicted of a 

series of violations of the Drug Act that are deemed to make up a single criminal 

episode are punished with a single license suspension.  Freundt v. Dep’t. of 

Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 804 A.2d 706 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002), alloc. 

granted, 572 Pa. 713, 813 A.2d 846 (2002).  According to the Pennsylvania 

Supreme Court, “where a number of charges are logically and/or temporally 

related and share common issues of law and fact, a single criminal episode exists.”  

Commonwealth v. Hude, 500 Pa. 482, 494, 458 A.2d 177, 183 (1983). 

 The trial court, relying on Freundt, found that the Department failed 

to make a prima facie case because it failed “to [provide] additional evidence 

regarding whether there were three separate and distinct criminal acts as opposed 

to a single criminal episode . . . .”  Carter v. Dep’t. of Transp., Bureau of Driver 

Licensing, No. 3560, 55428 CV 2002LS, slip op. at 3 (C.C.P. Dauphin Cty., filed 

May 29, 2003).  The Department, on appeal, contends that its documentary 

evidence met its burden of proof to show that the three violations of the Drug Act 

resulted from three separate and distinct criminal acts and, therefore, pursuant to 

this court’s holding in Brosius v. Dept. of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 664 

A.2d 199 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995), and Lauer v. Dept. of Transp., Bureau of Driver 

Licensing, 666 A.2d 779 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995), Carter’s license should be suspended 

for three consecutive six-month periods. 
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 In Brosius, the licensee pled guilty on September 18, 1992, to two 

separate charges of possession of a controlled substance arising from two separate 

incidents occurring on January 2, 1991, and on October 3, 1991.  After discussing 

Heisterkamp v. Dept. of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing,3 and our cases 

preceding it, we noted that our Supreme Court in the intervening case of 

Commonwealth v. Williams4 had limited the application of the “recidivist 

philosophy” upon which Heisterkamp, etc. were premised.  The Williams court 

held that the “recidivist philosophy” is inapplicable where contrary to a clear 

legislative mandate.  We then noted that “the statute requires the imposition of a 

suspension ‘upon conviction for a violation of this act;’ therefore, each conviction 

arising from a separate act must merit some punishment.”  Brosius, 664 A.2d at 

201-02 (emphasis added).  Accordingly, we held “that when a second offense is 

committed before the conviction occurs on the first offense, or the final judgment 

of conviction for multiple offenses occurs at the same time, and, the licensee does 

not have other extant drug convictions, all convictions will be deemed to be ‘first 

offenses’ mandating separate and consecutive terms of suspension.”  Id. at 202 

(footnote omitted) (emphasis added). 

 In Lauer, the licensee pled guilty on July 9, 1991, to three counts of  

violating the Drug Act when he sold cocaine to an undercover police officer on 

September 6, 1990, September 7, 1990, and September 12, 1990.  Following our 

                                                 
3 644 A.2d 262 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994).  In Heisterkamp, the licensee, a district attorney who 

repeatedly took for her own use cocaine held by the district attorney’s office as evidence, was 
convicted of numerous violations of the Drug Act occurring over a seven-month period.  This 
court held that her repeated acts were the result of one continuous criminal episode, and therefore 
her license should only be suspended in accordance with the penalties for one offense.  664 A.2d 
at 263-64. 

4 539 Pa. 249, 652 A2d. 283 (1994). 
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decision in Brosius, this court noted that, “the language is mandatory: when a 

licensee is convicted, a license suspension must occur.”  Lauer, 666 A.2d at 781.  

This court also noted that “the fact that the circumstances on each separate 

occasion were similar and within a single week, does not require the conclusion 

that the three convictions arose from the same criminal act.”  Id. at 782.  The court 

explained: 
 In sum, recidivist legislation not only provides the 
individual with an opportunity to reform or face more stringent 
penalties, thereby deterring future criminal behavior on the part 
of the individual, but also serves as general deterrence to the 
population at large . . .  As we explained in Brosius, allowing a 
licensee to escape additional suspensions entirely for multiple 
Drug Act convictions, simply because he has received a single 
judgment of conviction, would subvert this purpose of general 
deterrence in addition to contravening the language of Section 
13(m).   

Id. 

 This court came to a different conclusion in Freundt, but did so under 

different circumstances. In Freundt, the licensee was convicted of violating the 

Drug Act sixteen times. This court noted that unlike Brosius and Lauer, “[t]he 

record does not reflect whether the unlawful acquisitions took place at one time . . . 

there were no separate and distinct dates set forth in the individual counts, so it is 

just as likely as not that the 16 violations occurred during a single criminal 

episode.”  Freundt, 804 A.2d at 713. Thus, based on the record, we concluded that 

the Department failed to meet its burden of establishing that the licensee’s criminal 

acts constituted more than a single criminal episode. Id. at n.9. Indeed, the analysis 

employed in Freundt supports the conclusion that where, as in Brosius, Lauer and 

here, multiple crimes are committed on different days and separately charged, each 

of those convictions mandates a separate suspension.  
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 Thus, to meet its burden of proof, the Department must present 

evidence that the three convictions were for three separate and distinct criminal 

acts, separately charged,5 that occurred on different days.  Brosius, 664 A.2d at 

202; Lauer, 666 A.2d at 781.  The Department meets its burden by submitting into 

evidence its certified record of conviction demonstrating that each offense was 

separately charged and occurred on different days.  Upon this showing, the burden 

of proof then shifts to the licensee to present “clear and convincing evidence” to 

rebut the presumption of correctness raised by the Department’s certified records.  

Mateskovich v. Dep’t. of Transp, Bureau of Driver Licensing, 755 A.2d 100, 102 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 2000).  In Dept. of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Diamond, 

this court held that, “once DOT has introduced, via a certified record, evidence of a 

conviction, DOT has met its burden of production and established a rebuttable 

presumption that a conviction exists.  Absent clear and convincing evidence that 

the record is erroneous, this presumption becomes conclusive on the issue of the 

conviction.”  616 A.2d 1105, 1107-08 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992); accord Francis v. 

Dep’t. of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 746 A.2d 1193, 1195 (Pa Cmwlth. 

2001) (certified record of conviction met Department’s burden of production and 

established rebuttable presumption that conviction existed); Kovalcin v. Dep’t. of 

Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing, 781 A.2d 273, 276 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2001) 

(documentary evidence is sufficient to establish rebuttable evidence of conviction). 

  Here, the evidence submitted by the Department against Carter 

demonstrated that the three convictions resulted from three separate acts that 

occurred on three separate and clearly identifiable days, rather than a series of acts 

                                                 
5 Although the offenses must be separately charged, we note that they may appear as 

separate counts of a single indictment as in Lauer.  

6 



over a seven-month period with no specified dates, as in Freundt. Thus, the 

Department met its burden of proof. Accordingly, the trial court erred in sustaining 

Carter’s appeal. However, since common pleas did not allow Carter to present any 

evidence, we vacate the order of the trial court and remand to afford Carter an 

opportunity to present evidence in rebuttal. 

 Accordingly, we vacate and remand. 
 
 
 
 
 
    ________________________________________ 
    BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, Judge 
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 AND NOW, this   24th   day of   December,   2003, the order of the 

Court of Common Pleas of Dauphin County, in the above captioned matter, is 

hereby VACATED and the case is REMANDED for further proceedings 

consistent with the holding of this court. 

 Jurisdiction relinquished. 

 
 
 
 
    ________________________________________ 
    BONNIE BRIGANCE LEADBETTER, Judge 
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